23 LC 112 1402

House Resolution 287

By: Representative Horner of the 3rd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Catoosa County GOP; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, over the past two years, the Catoosa County GOP has been revitalized from a
- 3 handful of participants to a full, active county committee with greatly increased participation
- 4 and a proper membership program; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in support of the Republican Party, members of the Catoosa County GOP
- 6 knocked on doors every weekend from August through the runoff as well as held phone
- 7 banks and postcard writing campaigns; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Catoosa County GOP further supports Republican candidates through radio
- 9 ads, billboards, sign placement, and its annual gun raffle fund-raiser; and
- 10 WHEREAS, through the efforts of its dedicated members, the Catoosa County GOP has
- 11 created an environment wherein Catoosa conservatives can freely find information and
- 12 education about local and state government; and
- WHEREAS, this outstanding organization has had a tremendous impact on its community
- 14 through its spirit of service and desire to improve the quality of life in Catoosa County; and

23 LC 112 1402

15 WHEREAS, the Catoosa County GOP has established a glowing reputation of renown

- 16 throughout Georgia for its dedication and high ideals; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 extraordinary organization be appropriately recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body commend the Catoosa County GOP for its many outstanding
- 21 contributions on behalf of the Georgia Republican Party and extend sincere best wishes for
- 22 continued success.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 25 Catoosa County GOP.